HAL Id: hal-04509350
Submitted on 18 Mar 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

structures, and double-printed substrates on both sides of the metallic layer. The lower
insertion loss of 0.1 dB is utilized in the proposed FSS without exploiting these methods.
• The FSS reported in Li et al. (2020), Liu et al. (2017), Zhu et al. (2018), Zhao et al. (2019)
and Zargar et al. (2021) provides lower angular stability (<40◦) as compared to the proposed
FSS (60◦).
5. Conclusions
A conformal bandpass FSS is proposed for RADAR applications. The bandpass FSS operates
at a frequency from 7.8 to 12.1 GHz which makes it suitable for X-band Radome applications. The
insertion loss of the bandpass FSS is <0.1 dB without using stacked, and cascading structures. It
provides a wider bandwidth of 4.12 GHz with a stable angular performance of 60◦ that makes it a
good candidate for the Radome wall. The measured performance is estimated with the simulated
results and is suitable for X-band RADAR Communication, and Radome applications.
References
Abadi, S. M. A. M. H and Behdad, N. Inductively-coupled miniaturized-element frequency selective
surfaces with narrowband, high-order bandpass responses. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, 63, 2015. ISSN 0018926X. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2477850.
Afzal, W; Ebrahimi, A; Robel, M. R, and Rowe, W. S. Low-profile higher-order narrowband
bandpass miniaturized-element frequency-selective surface. IEEE Transactions on Antennas
and Propagation, 71, 2023. ISSN 15582221. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2023.3239171.
Al-Joumayly, M and Behdad, N. A new technique for design of low-profile, second-order, bandpass
frequency selective surfaces. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 57, 2009. ISSN
0018926X. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2008.2011382.
Al-Joumayly, M. A and Behdad, N. A generalized method for synthesizing low-profile, band-pass
frequency selective surfaces with non-resonant constituting elements. IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, 58, 2010. ISSN 0018926X. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2010.2078474.
Cahill, R; Vardaxoglou, J. C, and Jayawardene, M. Two-layer mm-wave fss of linear slot elements
with low insertion loss. IEE Proceedings: Microwaves, Antennas and Propagation, 148, 2001.
ISSN 13502417. doi: 10.1049/ip-map:20010767.
Chen, G. W; Wong, S. W; Li, Y; Chen, R. S; Zhang, L; Rashid, A. K; Xie, N, and Zhu, L. High
roll-off frequency selective surface with quasi-elliptic bandpass response. IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, 69, 2021. ISSN 15582221. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3060148.
Dong, J; Ma, Y; Li, Z, and Mo, J. A miniaturized quad-stopband frequency selective surface with
convoluted and interdigitated stripe based on equivalent circuit model analysis. Micromachines,
12, 2021. ISSN 2072666X. doi: 10.3390/mi12091027.
Hussein, M; Zhou, J; Huang, Y, and Al-Juboori, B. A low-profile miniaturized second-order
bandpass frequency selective surface. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 16,
2017. ISSN 15361225. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2746266.
Jiang, M; Du, Z; Li, Y; Sun, S, and Hu, J. Frequency-selective surfaces with quasielliptic bandpass
response for filtering fra application. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 72(1):
1004–1008, 2024. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2023.3311144.
Li, H; Li, B, and Zhu, L. Wideband bandpass frequency-selective structures on stacked slotline
resonators: Proposal and synthetic design. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation,
68, 2020. ISSN 15582221. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2993312.
Liu, N; Sheng, X; Zhang, C; Fan, J, and Guo, D. A feasible bandwidth compensation technique
for fss radome design. IEICE Electronics Express, 14, 2017. ISSN 13492543. doi: 10.1587/elex.
14.20170510.
138
Geethanjali Govindarajan & Preetha Purusothaman
Liu, N; Sheng, X; Zhang, C, and Guo, D. Design and synthesis of band-pass frequency selective
surface with wideband rejection and fast roll-off characteristics for radome applications. IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 68, 2020. ISSN 15582221. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.
2955665.
Munk, B. A and Munk;, B. A. Munk ba. frequency selective surfaces: theory and design. Wiley-
Interscience: New York;, 2000.
Sarabandi, K and Behdad, N. A frequency selective surface with miniaturized elements. IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 55, 2007. ISSN 0018926X. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2007.
895567.
Vegesna, S; Zhu, Y; Bernussi, A, and Saed, M. Terahertz two-layer frequency selective surfaces with
improved transmission characteristics. IEEE Transactions on Terahertz Science and Technology,
2, 2012. ISSN 2156342X. doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2012.2202035.
Wang, D. S; Zhao, P, and Chan, C. H. Design and analysis of a high-selectivity frequency-selective
surface at 60 ghz. IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, 64, 2016. ISSN
00189480. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2557325.
Wang, P; Jiang, W; Hong, T; Li, Y; Pedersen, G, and Shen, M. A 3-d wide passband frequency
selective surface with sharp roll-off sidebands and angular stability. IEEE Antennas and Wireless
Propagation Letters, 21, 2022. ISSN 15485757. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3126890.
Yan, M; Qu, S; Wang, J; Zhang, A; Zheng, L; Pang, Y, and Zhou, H. A miniaturized dual-band fss
with second-order response and large band separation. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, 14, 2015. ISSN 15361225. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2413942.
Zargar, M. M; Rajput, A; Saurav, K, and Koul, S. K. Single-layered flexible dual transmissive
rasorbers with dual/triple absorption bands for conformal applications. IEEE Access, 9, 2021.
ISSN 21693536. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3126197.
Zhao, Z; Zhang, A; Chen, X; Peng, G; Li, J; Shi, H, and Kishk, A. A. Bandpass fss with zeros
adjustable quasi-elliptic response. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 18, 2019.
ISSN 15485757. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2911908.
Zhou, H; Hong, W; Tian, L, and Jiang, M. A polarization-rotating siw reflective surface with two
sharp band edges. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 15, 2016. ISSN 15361225.
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2433174.
Zhou, X; Sun, R; Zhao, P; Cao, Y; Yuan, B; Chen, S, and Wang, G. A novel design of a compact
frequency-selective surface with high selectivity and angular stability. IEEE Microwave and
Wireless Components Letters, 32, 2022. ISSN 15581764. doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2022.3153123.
Zhu, J; Tang, W; Wang, C; Huang, C, and Shi, Y. Dual-polarized bandpass frequency-selective
surface with quasi-elliptic response based on square coaxial waveguide. IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, 66, 2018. ISSN 0018926X. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2794386.
139